FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 03-18-1999



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT



100940500

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TO: The Commissioner of Datents and Trademark	ks: Please record the attached original document(s) or conv(ies)				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type					
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name				
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Merger Other U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)				
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File				
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name (line 1) Dean T. Upton	11/03/98				
Name (line 2)	Execution Date				
Second Party Name (line 1)	Month Day Year				
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name (line 1) Donald C. George	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not				
Name (line 2) an individual	domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
Address (line 1) 4621 Via Gennita	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from				
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)				
Address (line 3) Santa Barbara	California, USA 93111 State/Country Zip Code				
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
2 1 3 / O 1 O O	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 112623と				
065 FC: 1971 199	30 , OC OP				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	·1619B	Page 2		S. Department of Commerce atent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone	Number (805)	677-7410
Name [Lyon, Richard T.			
Address (line 1)	LYON & HARR			
Address (line 2)	1190 South Victoria	a Ave.		
Address (line 3)	Suite 302			
Address (line 4)	Ventura, CA 93003			
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyar	nce document	#
	Number(s) or Patent Nun	· ·	Mark if additional i	
Pate 09/126, 23	ent Application Number(s)	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BO	Patent Numbe	• •
Enter <u>only</u>	eration Treaty (PCT) r PCT application number if a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT		PCT PCT
Number of P	roperties Enter the tol	tal number of properties invo	lved. #	1
Deposit A	of Payment: Enclo Account Dayment by deposit account or if addi	for Properties Listed (37 CFR osed X Deposit Account itional fees can be charged to the acc Deposit Account Number:	t	.00
	Α	Authorization to charge addition	al fees: Yes	No
attache	best of my knowledge and be	elief, the foregoing informatio original document. Charges t	o deposit account	
Richar Name	rd T. Lyon Reg.No.37 of Person Signing	7,385 Signature		Date

PATENT REEL: 9612 FRAME: 0609

ASSIGNMENT FOR APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

Names and Address of Inventor:

DEAN T. UPTON 2330 Las Canoas Road Santa Barbara, California 93105

(hereinafter referred to as the Assignor), has jointly invented a certain invention entitled:

PILL DISPENSER EMPLOYING A SEALED PILL CARRIER AND INTEGRATED DISPENSING PLUNGERS

and has disclosed the same in an application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, said application having been executed by the Assignor contemporaneously herewith.

WHEREAS, **DONALD C. GEORGE**, an individual, having his principal place of residence at 4621 Via Gennita, Santa Barbara, California 93111 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said application (hereinafter referred to as Application), and the invention disclosed therein (hereinafter referred to as Invention), and in and to all embodiments of the Invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by said Assignor, and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter referred to as Patents) thereon granted in any and all countries and groups of countries.

NOW, THEREFOR, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignor to have been received in full from said Assignee:

1. Said Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest (a) in and to said Application and said Invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for patents on said Invention in any and all countries pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all Applications filed and any and all Patents granted on said Invention in any and all countries and groups of countries, including each and every Application filed and each and every Patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of said Application; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said Patents.

1

PATENT REEL: 9612 FRAME: 0610

- Said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest to said Invention herein conveyed in any and all countries and groups of countries. cooperation by said Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed: (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said Invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of said Patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Invention and any application therefor and any Patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by Assignee
- 3. The term and covenants of this agreement shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignor, his respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Assignor hereby warrants and represents that he has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee on the dates indicated below.

1) Dated ///3/___, 1998

RECORDED: 03/18/1999

DEAN T. UPTON